
NO. A05-45

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Nancy Becker and Michael Becker, individually
 and as parents and guardians of
 Nykkole E. Becker f/k/a Nykkole E. Rossini, and
 Minnesota Department of Human Services,

Appellants,

v.

Mayo Foundation,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 MINNESOTA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
 CIRESI LLP

Chris A. Messerly (#177039)
 Laura M. Provenzano (#329691)
 2800 LaSalle Plaza
 800 LaSalle Avenue
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
 (612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Appellants

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Paul B. Klaas (#56327)
 Gillian A. Brennan (#314444)
 Bartholomew Torvik (#335289)
 Suite 1500
 50 South Sixth Street,
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
 (612) 340-2600

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Ann E. Decker (#39701)
 200 South Sixth Street
 Suite 4000
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
 (612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent
 Mayo Foundation*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

AMICI

Mark R. Whitmore, Esq.
Charles E. Lundberg, Esq.
Susan E. Gustad, Esq.
BASSFORD REMELE
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707

*Attorneys for Minnesota Hospital Association
Minnesota Medical Association; American
Medical Association; Minnesota Orthopaedic
Association; American Association of
Orthopaedic Surgeons; American College of
Emergency Physicians; American Academy of
Pediatrics, Minnesota Chapter*

John M. Jerabek, Esq.
NIEMI, BARR & JERABEK P.A.
510 Marquette Avenue, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1121

*Attorneys for National Association of Counsel
for Children*

Mary R. Vasaly, Esq.
MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN &
BRAND
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 3300
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Gail Chang Bohr
450 North Syndicate Street, Suite 315
St. Paul, MN 55104

*Attorneys for Children's Law Center of
Minnesota*

Elizabeth Melton, Esq.
Ani Backa Hartzheim, Esq.
FOLEY & MANSFIELD, P.L.L.P.
250 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Attorneys for Prevent Child Abuse Minnesota

Michael G. Finnegan, Esq.
JEFF ANDERSON
& ASSOCIATES, P.A.
E-1000 First National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

Attorneys for Survivors Network Minnesota

Karen J. Kingsley, Esq.
KINGSLEY LAW OFFICE, P.A.
790 Cleveland Avenue South, #214
St. Paul, MN 55116

*Attorneys for Minnesota Trial Lawyers
Association*

Louise Dovre Bjorkman
Paula Duggan Vraa
Carrie A. Daniel
LARSON KING, L.L.P.
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | II |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. THE PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT; REGARDLESS, THE STATUTE DOES NOT EXPLICITLY OR IMPLICITLY CREATE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION | 2 |
| 1. This Case Was Pled and Tried As a Negligence Action, Not a Statutory Right of Action Case | 2 |
| 2. Even If the Issue Were Properly Before the Court, CARA Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action | 3 |
| B. CARA DOES NOT DEFINE THE STANDARD OF CARE TO WHICH A PHYSICIAN OR OTHER MANDATORY REPORTER IS HELD | 6 |
| 1. The Causal Link Between the Failure to Report and the Ultimate Injury is Too Tenuous and Not Appropriate to Submit to a Jury | 8 |
| 2. The Common Law Standard of Care for a Physician is Well- Established and Has Not Included the Duty to Report | 11 |
| C. THE USE OF CARA TO ESTABLISH A STANDARD OF CARE FOR MANDATORY REPORTERS COULD HAVE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE LIMITED RESOURCES OF COUNTY WORKERS | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| Bills v. Willow Run I Apartments, 547 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1996) | 7, 8, 11 |
| Bruegger v. Faribault County Sheriff's Department, 497 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1993) | 2, 3 |
| Cracraft v. City of St Louis Park, 279 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1979) | 4 |
| H.B. by Clark v. Whittemore, 552 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 1996) | 10 |
| Harpster v. Hetherington, 512 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 1994) | 9 |
| In re Shigellosis Litigation, 647 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) | 7 |
| Johnson v. Farmers and Merchants State Bank, 320 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 1982) | 7, 8, 10 |
| Larson v. Dunn, 460 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. 1990) | 3 |
| Mpls. Employees Ret. Fund v. Allison-Williams Co., 519 N.W.2d 176 (Minn.1994) | 7 |
| Radke v. County of Freeborn, 694 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 2005) | 4, 5 |
| Semrad v. Edina Realty, Inc., 493 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1992) | 3 |
| Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988) | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| Minn. Stat. § 177.27 (2004) | 3 |
| Minn. Stat. § 325F.665 (2004) | 3 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 604.12 (2004) | 3 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 1 (2004)..... | 14 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 3 (2004)..... | 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 3(d) (2004)..... | 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 3, 6-7 (2004) | 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 3a, 10 (2004)..... | 9 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 5 (2004)..... | 5 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 6(a) (2004) | 4 |
| Minn. Stat. § 626.556, subd. 7 (2004)..... | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| 4A <i>Minnesota Practice</i> , CIVJIG 80.10 et seq. and use notes (1999)..... | 11 |
| Faller, Kathleen, <i>False Accusations of Child Maltreatment: A Contested Issue</i> , 29 Child Abuse & Neglect 1327 (2005)..... | 13 |
| Reece, Robert M., MD & Carole Jenny, MD, MBA, <i>Medical Training in Child Maltreatment</i> , 29 Am. J. Prev. Med. 266 (2005) | 13 |
| Richardson, Curt, <i>Physician/Hospital Liability for Negligently Reporting Child Abuse</i> , 23 J. Legal Med. 131 (2002) | 13, 14 |
| Singley, Steven, <i>Failure to Report Suspected Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Mandated Reporters</i> , 19 J. Juv. L. 236 (1998)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| Tanick, Marshall, <i>If the Suit Fits . . . Implied Causes of Action in Minnesota</i> , 62-Feb Bench & B. Minn. 20 (February 2005)..... | 5 |
